

No. 17-3624

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BILL CONROY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SCOTT THOMPSON, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the Southern
) District of Illinois, East St. Louis
) Division
)
) No. 16-338-DRH
)
) The Honorable
) David R. Herndon,
) Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

MICHAEL M. GLICK
Criminal Appeals Division Chief

RETHA STOTTS
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218
(312) 814-0010
rstotts@atg.state.il.us

Counsel for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Fitness Hearing	2
Guilty Plea and Collateral Attacks	5
Petitioner’s First Section 2254 Petition	6
Petitioner’s Second Section 2254 Petition	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Should Affirm the Judgment as Modified To Reflect Dismissal for Lack of Jurisdiction Because the Second Petition Was Successive	11
A. The dismissal of petitioner’s first petition was prejudicial, final, and appealable	11
B. Because the first petition reached a final decision, the second petition was successive, and the district court lacked jurisdiction to consider it.	12
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of the Second Petition as Untimely	13
A. The relevant dates for determining timeliness are the date the judgment became final and the date the second petition was filed	13
B. Petitioner has forfeited any argument for statutory tolling	14
C. Equitable tolling cannot save the second petition	15

1.	Any argument for equitable tolling of the year immediately preceding the filing of the second petition would be forfeited and meritless.....	15
2.	In the alternative, the district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that equitable tolling could not save the second petition	20
a.	Petitioner’s admission that his first petition was late because he was unaware of the statute of limitations forecloses his equitable tolling claim.....	20
b.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that petitioner failed to satisfy either element of equitable tolling.....	21
i.	The district court’s determination that petitioner failed to show extraordinary circumstances that prevented timely filing was not an abuse of discretion	21
ii.	The district court’s determination that petitioner failed to diligently pursue his rights during the entire period he sought to toll was not clearly erroneous	24
III.	In the Further Alternative, This Court Should Affirm the Judgment on the Grounds that Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim is Procedurally Defaulted, Meritless, and Barred from Relitigation by 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	25
A.	Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Is Barred from Relitigation Because the Supreme Court Has Not Extended the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel to Fitness Hearings.	25
B.	Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Is Procedurally Defaulted.....	27
C.	Both Variants of Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Are Meritless	27

1.	Petitioner’s claim that his trial counsel was ineffective in failing to argue that Dr. Neu’s evaluation “revealed” that petitioner was unfit is forfeited and meritless.....	27
2.	Petitioner’s claim that his trial counsel was ineffective in failing to argue that Dr. Neu applied the wrong fitness standard is meritless.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arrieta v. Battaglia</i> , 461 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Bishop v. Super. Ct.</i> , 724 P.2d 23 (Ariz. 1986)	26
<i>Boulb v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	12
<i>Camp v. Gregory</i> , 67 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. Douma</i> , 840 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 18
<i>Carroll v. Lynch</i> , 698 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Crawley v. Dinwiddie</i> , 584 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Dolis v. Chambers</i> , 454 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Duffy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	14
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>Farmer v. Litscher</i> , 303 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 204 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Gacho v. Butler</i> , 792 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Geness v. Cox</i> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Gentile v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr. & Human Res.</i> , 986 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Glidden v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Griffith v. Rednour</i> , 614 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2010)	20

Hatchet v. Nettles, 201 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2000) 11

Hatfield v. Ballard, 878 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D. W. Va. 2012) 26

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 15, 16, 19, 24

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 19

Johnson v. Hulett, 574 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2009) 27

Johnson v. McCaughtry, 265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001) 16

Johnson v. United States, 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

Lavin v. Rednour, 641 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2011) 28

Lipson v. United States, 233 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Lloyd v. Bell, No. 2:08-CV-14232, 2011 WL 1831725 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2011), report and recommendation adopted, No. 08-CV-14232, 2011 WL 1828383 (E.D. Mich. May 13, 2011) 25

Manning v. Epps, 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

Manning v. State, 766 S.W.2d 551, 554 (Tex. App. 1989), *aff’d*, 773 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) (en banc) 26

Marsh v. Soares, 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) 15

Modrowski v. Mote, 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003) 16, 19

Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 26

Muzikowski v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 322 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Newell v. Hanks, 283 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2002) 14

Nyland v. Moore, 216 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2000) 14

Obriecht v. Foster, 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013) 21

O’Rourke v. Endell, 153 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998).....27

O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999)27

Peterson v. Douma, 751 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)28

Pfeil v. Rogers, 757 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1985).....8, 18

Pitsonbarger v. Gramley, 141 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 1998).....28

Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Cincinnati TV 64 Ltd. P’ship, 845 F.2d 674
(7th Cir. 1988) 12

Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....26

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & N.W. Ind.,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Schimpf v. Astrue, 780 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Ind. 2011) 17

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000)..... 12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)30

Torres-Lazarini v. United States, 523 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008)22

Tucker v. Kingston, 538 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Gillenwater, 717 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)26

United States v. Trainor, 376 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2004).....8, 18

Warren v. Baenen, 712 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2013).....28

Williams v. Sims, 390 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....27

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1746 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244 13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2253 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 1

Other Authorities:

Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 604 13
